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the Texas Company to form-a 180, excuse me, 120 acre non-standard

“gas proration unit in the Eumont Gas Pool, Lea County, New Mexico,

BETORE THE
01L CONSUERVATION COMMISSION
STATE OF NBEW MEXICO
Hobbs, New Mexico

IN THE MATTER OF:

Application of the Texas Company for approval

of 120 acre non-standard gas proration unit

in the Fumont Gas Pool, Lea County, New Mexico,

to consist of SW/4 SE/4, Section 30, and N/2 Case No: 974
NE/4, Section 31, Township 21 South, Range 36

East, and to be dedicated to applicants Rector

Well No. 4, SW/4 5u/4, Section 30.

Before: HEARING EXAMINER WARREN MANKIN

TRANSCRIPT OF HEARING

HEARING EXAMINER MANKIN: We will then proceed with Case 974,
application of Texas Company. wWould all the witnesses that are to
be presented in the case and give testimony, stand and be sworn?

(Witnesses sworn.)

HEARING EXAMINER MANKIN: Proceed.

MR, L. W. FOMMAR: Hr. Examiner, I am L. V. FoRmar, F-o-R-m-a-

from the Texas Company at Forth Worth. This is an application of

to be assigned’to‘its I. K. Rector Well No. 4. This unit will
traverse a section lime. Also, we are requesting that the common
béundary between the Jalmat Gas Pool and the Rumoﬁt Gas Pool, whict
at the presént time bisects the Texas Company J. K. Rector Lease td
be re-defined so that the south 80 acres of this lease, which is
presently included in the Jalmat Gas pool, will in the future be if

the Eumont Gas Pool.

T

ADA DEARNLEY & ASSOCIATES
STENOTYPE REPORTERS
ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO
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Now, 1 would like to present Mr. J. A. Schaffer, our first
witness here.
‘ J. A. SCHAFFER _
having been first duly sworn, testified as follows:

DI RECT EXAMINATION

e

l

Ry: MR. FOHMAR:

Q Will you state your name, please?

A J. A, Schaffer.

By whom are you employed? A Texas Company.

Q 1In what position?

A Petroleum engineer in the Midland Office.

Q Are you a graduate of an accredited engineering school?

A Yes, I am.

Q Have you testified before the 0il Conservation Commission
in New Mexico before? A Yes, T have.

HR. FOMMAR: Are the witness's qualifications acceptable?

HEARING EXAMINFR MANKIN: They are.

Q Mr. Schaffer, have you made a study of the Texas Company
J. K. Rector Lease and the area around it?

Y Yes, I have. I have looked into the struct@él position of
the acreage in relationship to surrounding acreage and also as to
Completion intervals both originally and at the present time in the
eXisting gas well in that area. |

| Q@ Mr. Schaffer, T hand you what is marked as Texas Company
Bxhibit No. 1. Will you explain to the Examiner what that consists
of? -

A IExhibit 1 is a plat which sﬂows sections 29, 30, 31 and 32

of Townshin 21 South, Range 36 Fast, and also indicates the proposd

ADA DEARNLEY & ASSOCIATES
STENOTYPE REPORTERS
ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO
TELLAPHONE 3-6691




g
l

|

s

d,half of the Southeast quarter of Section 30, then, well No.

'f“producing from the Seven Rivers ang has assigned

non-standard £€as proration wit colored in yellow and the rest of

our Rector lease, which is outlined by a single Yellow 1ine on the

lease line, In addition, it shoys the common bound

ary between the

Jalmat Ggas Pools ang Eumont Gas Pool g3s it exists at the present

time, 'Also, it shows to the best of my knowledge, the producing

£as wells in that immediate area

Q  Mr. Schaffer how many wells are there on the Texas Comﬂanv
- ] R - e .

J. K. Rector Lease?

A We have three at the bresent.

Q Would You name those wells and give their location?

A All right, We have three wells, Rector No. 3 is located

It is 3 gas

Q Would You give the Section and Township?

A Section 30, Township 231 South, Range 36 East, gas well

pfoducing from Seven Rivers, hag assigned 80 écres, namely»the north

2 is
located in the southeast quarter of the Southeast quartep of Secti#n

30, Township 21 South, Range 36 Bast, and it is also g gas well

Wéll No. 4 is located in the southwest quarter of

quarter of Section 30, and at the present time has
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to it for gas allowable burposes. That is the we

©o add the additional 80 acres, repreéenting the north half of the

Northeast quarter of Section 31, Township 21 South,»Range 36 Fast,

Q 'Were these wells originally conpleted s 0il wellg?

They wer

(@

A Tes, they were originally completed s 0il wells,

0il wells producing fpopn the Queen, gang they were Plugged back

STENOTYPE REPORTERS
ALIUQUERQUE. NEW MEXICO
TELEPHONE 3.8691
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basis is plus 406. o171 No. 3, 3,206, or a plus 429, That is a
lSaMbIe fop. The other two are logged, picked from the logs, and

' ¥o. 4, Yates top 3,166, plus 454,

'ftﬁéfnortheast quarter of Sectiorn 31, Township 331 South, Range 36

FBast, 'in your opinion, jig that 80 acres, would you'consider it
reasonably productive of gas from the Seven RKivers and Yates

Formation?
estimation 8as production.

che 120 acres Proration unit which is being bProposed by thig appliqg

“tion? A To my knowledge, none.

because of excessive water encroachment.,

Q What ig the present producing zone of each of these three

Texas Company 0il wellg?

A At the bresent time they are Producing from wvhat 1 would
call the Middle Seven Rivers,

Q And is that within the designated vertical limits of the
Eumont Pool as defined by fhe Commissionts Order R-5207

A Yes, it is.

Q Mr, Schaffer, do you have a record on the Yates tops 6f eaq
of these wells? A Yes, T do.

Q Would you please state what those are for the record?

A Well No. 2 has Yates top of 3,198, which on the subseg

Q 1In regard to the 80 acres which is the north one-half of

A Yes, our Structual interpretation would make it in my
' . . barciar oy
Q@ To your knowledge, 18 there any permeability véggénée withi
Q@ The 80 acres to the south of the Texas Company Lease, which

is the south one~half of the northeast quarterp of Section 31, has

that 80 acres been assigned to 4 gas well producing from the Jalmat

ADA DEARNLEY & ASSOCIATES
STENOTYPR merorTERy
ALBUQUERqQUE, NEW MEXICO
TeLéruone 3.6691
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] ¥o. 4 drain the full 120 acre unit which we propose to assign to

1t? | A Yes, it will.

purposes, the 80 acres, the south 80 acres of the Texas Company

"or revision of the Jalmat Gas Pool, or rather the Eumont Gas Pool
is under the nomenclature case set up for November 16th at the Cil

Conservation Commission Hearing?

Gas Pool?

A Yes, it has. Tt has been assigned to the Late Rector Well
No. 1.

Q The 160 acres, being the northwest'quarter of Section 31,
has that leasc been assigned to a gas well producing from the Jalmajt

Gas Pool?

A Yes, it has been assigned to Continental 0il Company Lockhajrt

Q@ In your opinion, will the Texas Company J. K. Rector Well

Q Mr. Schaffer, do you know any reason why, for administrativie

Rector Lease should not be removed from the Jalmat Pool and placed
into the Eumont Pool for regulation of gas production?

A No. sir.-

MR. FOHMAR: T believe that is all Mr. Examiner. ;

IEARING EXAMINER MANKIN: Any other questions of the witness?

¥R. J. W. GURLEY: Is it fbur understanding that this extensiop

-

A Yes, it was called to our attention today.

Q The decision upon the two cases will, or the decision upon
that nomenclature case will affect this decision here, is that youy
understanding? A Yes.,

MR. GURLEY: Thatis all:

HEARING EXAMINER MANKIN: Any other questions of the witness?

ADA DEARNLEY & ASSOCIATES
STENOTYPE REPORTERS
ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO
TECZPHONE 3-8691
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If not, the witness may be coxcused. Did yvou have any other witnesges?
e | MR, FOWMAR: No.

HEARING EXAMINER MAMNKIN: 1 nmight say, to clarify the records
it was mentioned in this nomenclature case to delete the northeast
quarter of Scction 31, Township 21 South, kange 36 Zast and to

~ extend the Bumont Pool to include that same 1060 acres, being the
- northeast quarter of Section 31, will be heard and has been advertis
& | under Case 979 Parts C and D for the November 16th Hearing to be

‘| held at 9:00 o'clock at Santa Fe, New Mexico.

- 1Is there anything further in this case? If not, we will take
‘the ‘case under advisement and the hearing is adjourned.

:: Soleiansialeieko oicieleioeioioieiei o sdadaiok
STATE OF NEW MEXICO )
g . ) _»‘ : SS.
: o ‘COUNTY O BERNALILLO

o .- X, AMADO TRUJILLO, Court Reporter, do hereby certify that
‘the: foregoing and attached transcript of proceedings before the
New Mexico 01l Conservation Commission at Hobbs, New Mexico,  is
. a true and correct recordto the best of my knowledge, skill and
@2 . . lLability.

ADA DEARNLEY & ASSOCIATES
STENOTYPE REPORTERS
ALBUQUERQUE, NEW MEXICO
TELEPHONE 3-8891
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5 AT THE AUDITORIUM LOCATED

O BE HELD AT 1:30 OfCLOCK P. M., ON NOVEMIER 1, 1955,
R, OFFICES AMISSION, HOBBS, NEW HEXICO,

: 95
e ES OF THE N4 VEXICO OIL CONSERVATIO” CCt
¥ FORE WARREN W, MANKIN, EXAMIZER.

October 5, 1955

'APPLICATION FOR HEARIEG TO INCREASE

S1ZE OF NON-ST:NDARD CAS PRORATION UNIT
The Texas Comppny?s

J. K. Rector Well No. 4, Eumont Gas Pool
Lea County, New Mexico

New Mexdico 0il Conservation Commission
Box 871
Santa Fe, New Mexico

Attention: Mr. W. B. Macey
Gentlemen:

The Terxas Company wishes to extend a 40-acre non-standard proratior. unit to
a. 120-acre non-standard proration unit in the Eumont Gas Pool, Lea County, Now
Mexico. This application is made under Rule 5 (a) of Order R-520. A request is

‘also made to extend the field limits of the Eumont Gas Podl to include the N/2 of
NE/4 of Section 31, T-21-S, R-36-E. This area is presently in the Jalmat Gas Pool.

In support of these requests, the foilowing data are furnished:

1s The J. XK. Rector Well No, 4 was completed Mzy 4, 1937 at a total depth of
,,950 féet with an initial potentiel of 441 barrels of oil, 18.4 barrels of water,

“with.a gas-oil ratic of 725 cubic feet per barrel of oil in nine and one-half hours,

flowing without shot or acid. Water production increased until it was necessary
to plug the well back. This work was performed in February, 1951. The well was
piugged back to 3,786 feet and gas production was established through casing per-
forations from 3,758 feet to 3,785 feet. The well continued to meke some water
and the delivery pressure of the gas was not sufficient to meet the recuirements of
the gas purcheser. On August 18, 1952, 2 cast iron bridging plug was set at 3735
feet in the 7-inch casing and a calseal plug was built-up to 3726 feet. The casing
was jet perforated from 3450 feet to 3565 feet, and this section acidized with 1000
gallons of 15 per cent acid., After workover, the well produced 1,885 MCF per day
at 58, pounds per square inch tubing back pressure. The meximum build up was 669
pounds per squere inch which was reached in two sni one-ouarter minutes =fter shut
in. The sbsolute open flow was calculated at 3,150 LCF per day. The well is shut
inr from over production,

2. The proposed non-standard ges proration-unit will consist of three con-
tiguous quarter quarter sections as described below:

sw/a of SE/L of Section 30, T-21-S, R-36-E,
%/l of NE/L of Section 31, T-21-S, R-36-F,
Nw/4 of NE/l of Section 31, T-21-S, R-36-E.

3. The entire proposed non-standard gas proration unit may reasonably be pre-
sumed to be productive of gas,

L. The length or width of the proposed non-standard gas proration unit does
not exceed 5,280 feet,

5. The vertical limits of the Eumont Gas Poél includes the Yates, Seven




CASE 974 - CONT?®D,

Rivers and Cueen formations. The Toxas Company J. K. Rector Well No. 4 is completed
in the middle and lower Seven Rivers and, therefore, satisfies the vertical limit
requirement of the Eumont Gas Pool.

) In view of the above facts, the Texas Company requests the New Mexico 0il
Conservation Commission to set 2 date for hearing the subject application. It is

preferred that this case be heard as soon as possible at an Examiner hearing at
Hobhs, New Mexico.

Yours very tfuly,
THE TEXAS CGIPANY, PROD. DEPT.

¥I. H, Hehn
Petroleum Engineer

- NEW :HE”(IC?) OIL& GAS ENGINEERING COMMITTEE
HOBBS, NEW MEXICO
October 14, 1955




NEW MEXICO Gas Well Plat
OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

) . ‘ Date G 3=
he Texas Cowmpany J. W, adesoor i 4 _
’Ope‘ra_tor Lease Well No.
Name of Producing Formation S¢ven Rivers Pool sumont
-
No. Acres Dedicated to the Well 120
; o SECTION.30 and 21 __TowNSHIP—21-3 RANGE._30-H
: Atlantic
Conflinental (15690)
:“ 1" A" UAII
i i (160) (160) ] State
%
3 sk s Al 81 Humble J-1
4 3% P St(;gt()e *1;?“
i . N v Y ¥y, i O »
iz 10 24
‘ . A-S 3 ™'Co. c.C. oer
f Lockhart "A" & (80) Pollard Humble O
(80) (160) Y
_________ %88 . 1 TTCo. Humble State
" -8 2 State
% -—G‘.o-}:f / ‘ #
£ A
M o ) T-21-8
} Continental ;// Rector
I (160) . TTCo, ,
f Lockhart (120) Citi¢s Service-
: ) T ate OIT (‘gb’ 3“ - State
e 2 “ 0
4 | ¥ | %
S ; Rector . )
= ' 2P
";:'» i T 7 L
% | | ) GoneiL4 Continental pr OULS
’ ‘ J. Moore 1%
g ’ ! g Y, 5%
b | T e
% ’ " W Pech 011 Co.
: M.LocRhart Per " Janda®
: _
! u.s. u.s. R-36-E State
I hereby certify that the information gx ue and complete
_ tc the best of my knowledge. / /
1. Is thia gas well a dual completion? Name_ .
- : Yes No Positig Dision Civil Engineer
2, If the answer to Question 1 15 Yes, '
are there any other dually completed RepréSent G
wells within the dedicated acreage? AddressP.0.Box 1720,Ft.Worth,Texas
Yes No
(over)
o o P Y Ve




L CONSERVATION coMmMission
P. O. BOX 871
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

December 30, 1955

The Texas Company
P.0. Box 1720

Ftc Wcl'th. 1’ Tem
Dear 38ir;

We enclose a copy of Order R-734 fasuéd December 14, 1955,
by the Oi1 Conse

rvation Commission in Case 974, which was heard
on November l1st in Hobbs,

P |

Very truly yours,

4 W. B. Macey
Secretary - Director
WBMibrp

:
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T e F R A AT T

BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMI...ION
OF THE STATE OF NEW MRAICO

1IN THE MATTER OF THE HFARING

| CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION
! GOMMISSION OF THE STATE OF NEM
( MEXICO FOR THE PURPOSE OF

| GONSIDERING:

CASE NO, 974
ORDER NO., R734

THE APPLICATION OF THE TEXAS COMPANY
 FOR AN ORDER GRANTING APPROVAL OF AN

A BXCEPTION PURSUART TO RULE 5 (a) OF
THE SPECIAL RULES AND REGULATIONS OF
THE EUMONT GAS POOL OF ORDER R-520 IN
ESTABLISHMENT OF A KON-STANDARD GAS
PRORATION UNIT OF 120 CONTIGUOUS ACRES
| CONSYSTING OF SW/4 SE/4 SECTION 30 AND
R/2 WR/4 SKCTION 31, TOWNSHIP 21 SOUTH,
RAHOE 36 EAST, N, M, P, M,, LEA COUNTY,
HEW MEXICO,

; QEDER_OF THE COMMISSTON
EX_THE_COMYISSION:

This canse came on fer hearing at 13130 otclock p.n., on November 1,
1935, at Hobbs, Mew Mexico, before Warren W, Mankin, Examiner duly appointed
by the 01l Comservation Commicsion of New Mexico 1n accordance with Rule
1214 of COrder MO

ROV, on ﬁia_&?_&w of Decemban, 1955, the 01l Conservation
Coumiseion of ‘w Nexico, hereinafter referred to as the Commission, a
quoren being presemt, having considersd said applicatior, transeript of
testinthy end record, amd the recommendations of the Exeminer, Wsrrea ¥,
Hankin, and being fully advised in ths premises:

PN

(1) 7That dwe notice of the tinme and place of hearing and the
purposs thereof having been given as required by lawv, the Cemsission has
Juriadietion of this cause and the subject matier thereef,

v ~ (2) That pursuant to provisions of Bule 5 (a) of the Speeial
Eaies and Regulations of the Bamont Gas Poel of Order R.520, the Commizsion
kus power and authority to permit the forustion of a ges proration unit

consisting of other than a lags) section after motice and hearing by the
Comiscion,

(3) That applicant, The Texas Coupany, is the ewner of an oil and
ga8 leaze inm Lea County, New Mexico, the Jand consisting of other than a
1sgal section, a part of which is desoribed ac follows, towwit:

M/2 KE/L Seetion 31

{4) That applicant, The Texas Cempany, has a producing well on

the aforesaid portiom of said lease known as the J, K, Restor Well Ne, 4 located
1980 feet from the East line and 660 feet from tho South lins of Sestion 30,
Towmshlp 21 South, Range 36 East,

o ;
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 Ordexr No, R-734

| (5) That the aforesaid well was reccmpleted and in production
ipr:lor to the offective dats of Order No., R=520, and 1s located within the
,herinonhl limits of the pool herstofore dolineatod and designated as the
zmao‘ab ims Fool,.

{ - {(6) That at the time applicant submitted its application to the
i Commission, the N/2 NE/, of Sectlon 31, Township 21 South, Range 36 East,
ivas vithin the herisental limits of the Jalmat Gas Pool, but as a result of
| Order Mo, R«T724, which followed the nomenclature hearing of November 16,
1955, said N/2 NE/4 of Section 31 is now part of the horisontal limits of

the Bamont Gas Pool.

4 (7) !'hat it is impractiocal to pool applicant!s sald lease with
edjoining acreage in the Bumont Ges Pool and that the owners of the sdjoining
avreage in seid area have mot objected to the formstion of the proposed
proration uait of 120 acres.

(8) “hat unless a proration unit consisting of applicant’s
sforesaid acreage is permitted, applicant will be deprived of the opportunity
to recover ils just and equitable share of the natural gas in the Eumont

Gas Pool.

| (9) That the creation of a proration unit consisting of the
aforesald aocreage will mot sause but will prevent waste, and will protect
correlative rights.

IT XS THESEFORE QRRERED:

' (1) That the application of The Yexes Company for appraval of a
non-standard proration unit in ihe Zumont Gas Pool eonsisting of the following

Sorsagei

oy Y v e
NE/L Section 31

s and the amwe is hersby approved and s proration unit consisting of the
aforesaid seresgse is hersdy ereated.

{2) Thet applicsnt's well, ths J, K, Bactor Well No, 4 loecated
in the SV/4 SE/L Bection 33, Townehip 21 South, Range 36 East, in the Bumont
{izs Poel, shall be grantsd sn elisweble in the proportion that the abeve
asmibd 120 sore unit bears to the standsrd o» érthodox preration unit for
said pool, all until fariher erder of the (ommission,

DONE at Santa Fe, How Maxice on the day and year hereinabove
designated,

STATE OF NEK MEXTCO
OYL CONSURVATION COMMISSION

Lore

JOHN 7, SIMMS, Chairman

(v 8

W. B. MACEY, Member Seacretary
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